
BOROUGH OF CHESTERFIELD 
 
You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of the Borough of 
Chesterfield to be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield S40 1LP on Wednesday, 14 December 2016 at 5.00 pm for the 
purpose of transacting the following business:- 
 
1.  

  
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Council 
held on 12 October, 2016 (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

2.  
  
Mayor's Communications.  
 

3.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

4.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda.  
 

5.  
  
Public Questions to the Council  
 
To receive questions from members of the public in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 12. 
 

6.  
  
Petitions to Council  
 
To receive petitions submitted under Standing Order No. 13 
 

7.  
  
Questions to the Leader  
 
To receive questions submitted to the Leader under Standing Order No.14 
 

8.  
  
Annual Audit Letter, 2015/16 (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
Tony Crawley, Information Assurance Manager, will attend for this item. 
 

9.  
  
Procurement of External Auditors (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

10.  
  
Town Hall Refurbishment (Pages 25 - 52) 
 

11.  
  
General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report and 
Updated Medium Term Financial Forecast - Second Quarter 2015/16 
(Pages 53 - 74) 
 

12.  
  
Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2017/18 (Pages 75 - 84) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

13.  
  
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Appointments 2016/17  
 
Report to follow. 
 

14.  
  
Changes to Membership of Committees 2016/17  
 
Report to follow. 
 

15.  
  
Minutes of Committee Meetings (Pages 85 - 86) 
 
To receive for information the Minutes of the following meetings:- 
 

 Appeals and Regulatory Committee 

 Licensing Committee 

 Planning Committee 

 Standards and Audit Committee 
 

16.  
  
To receive the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet of 4 October and 1, 15 
and 29 November and 6 December, 2016, and to approve the 
recommendation at Minute No. 95 (1). (Pages 87 - 112) 
 

17.  
  
To receive the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet and 
Employment and General Committee of 1 November, 2016 (Pages 113 - 
116) 
 

18.  
  
To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum of 8 November, 2016 (Pages 117 - 124) 
 

19.  
  
To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Community, 
Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee of 13 September, 
2016 (Pages 125 - 134) 
 

20.  
  
To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the  Enterprise and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee of 4 October, 2016 (Pages 135 - 146) 
 

21.  
  
Questions under Standing Order No. 19  
 
To receive questions from Councillors in accordance with Standing Order 
No.19. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

By order of the Council, 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Chief Executive’s Unit, 
Town Hall, 
Chesterfield 
 
6 December 2016 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 12.10.16 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 12th October, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Brunt (The Mayor) 

 
Councillors Bagley 

J Barr 
P Barr 
Bellamy 
Bingham 
Blank 
Borrell 
Brady 
Brittain 
Brown 
Burrows 
Callan 
Catt 
Caulfield 
D Collins 
Davenport 
Derbyshire 
Dickinson 
A Diouf 
V Diouf 
Dyke 
 

Councillors Elliott 
Flood 
P Gilby 
T Gilby 
Hill 
Hitchin 
Hollingworth 
Huckle 
J Innes 
P Innes 
Miles 
A Murphy 
T Murphy 
Niblock 
Rayner 
Redihough 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
Simmons 
Slack 
Wall 

 
36  

  
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 7 September, 
2016 be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chair. 
 

37  
  

MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS.  
 
The Mayor referred with sadness to the death of former Councillor Terry 
Hawkins. Members stood for a minutes silence in his honour. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



COUNCIL 12.10.16 

2 
 
 

 
The Mayor also referred to the following Mayoral engagements: 
 

 Starting, and taking part in the Ch
[...]

the building. 
 

2.3 The capital programme is updated to reflect a revised capital 
budget of £2,740,000.   

 
2.4 Treasury indicators are updated to reflect that prudential 

borrowing of £2,091,000 is used to fund the increased capital 
costs of the scheme. 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Council 
 

Date: 
 

14 December 2016 
 

Report by: 
 

Customer, Commissioning and Change Manager 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



 

 
2.5 The Service Improvement Reserve is used to fund £135,000 of 

additional revenue costs in 2016/2017. 
 

2.6 The Council’s Operational Services Division is able to recruit 
resources to enable delivery of the building works programme, 
within the cost model identified.  

 
2.7 Members note that the scheme assumes a minimum of £240,840 

income will be generated annually from 2020/21, which can be 
reinvested in the Council’s work to protect and improve front line 
services to the public. 
  

3.0 Report details 
 
Background: 

3.1 As part of its Great Place, Great Service transformation 
programme, Chesterfield Council is modernising its working 
environment and changing the way it works to create a more 
flexible and efficient workforce. 
 

3.2 Chesterfield Town Hall is a listed building, with historic 
importance.  It currently provides both civic and office functions 
for Chesterfield Borough Council and some space within the 
building is rented to Voluntary Sector Organisations.  However, 
much of the Town Hall is under-utilised and there are significant 
opportunities for greater efficiency to be achieved from the 
building.   

 
3.3 The Town Hall refurbishment scheme is a significant project 

within the Great Place, Great Service programme.  It aims to 
ensure that office space within the Town Hall is utilised to its best 
advantage, by opening up offices (within the constraints of the 
listed building), updating furniture to create more work spaces, 
updating electrical wiring to modernise the building and 
improving ICT by introducing Wi-
[...]
 The refurbishment works are only extended by a further three 
months if we remain in situ. 

 
10.11 Relocation of all staff will require existing revenue budgets to be 

reduced, as the level of additional revenue is too high to be taken 
from Council reserves.  This means that we may need to consider 
voluntary or compulsory redundancy to balance the budget. 

 
 

11.0 Recommendations 
 
Cabinet are asked to recommend to full Council that: 
 

11.1 The Town Hall refurbishment scheme is amended to reflect an 
increase in scope and extended timescales for delivery. 
  

11.2 Both asbestos and building works are completed whilst 
Chesterfield Borough Council staff members remain in situ within 
the building. 
 

11.3 The capital programme is updated to reflect a revised capital 
budget of £2,740,000.   

 
11.4 Treasury indicators are updated to reflect that prudential 

borrowing of £2,091,000 is used to fund the increased capital 
costs of the scheme. 

 
11.5 The Service Improvement Reserve is used to fund £135,000 of 

additional revenue costs in 2016/2017. 
 

11.6 The Council’s Operational Services Division is able to recruit 
resources to enable delivery of the building works programme, 
within the cost model identified.  

 
11.7 Members note that the scheme assumes a minimum of £240,840 

income will be generated annually from 2020/21, which can be 
reinvested in the Council’s work to protect and improve front line 
services to the public. 
 
 
 

12.0 Reasons for recommendations 

Page 34



 

 
12.1 The Council has a duty to manage asbestos safely and must 

therefore revise the Town Hall refurbishment plan to take account 
of this requirement.  In addition, the Council is able to maximise 
additional revenue income by increasing the scope of the scheme. 

 
Decision information 
 

Key decision number 695 

Wards affected All wards 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

 

 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Rachel O’Neil 
 
[...]
ansformation programme objectives and to ensure that 

Page 72



 
 

7 
 

any actions required to keep projects on track are properly resourced and 

undertaken. 

7.0 Conclusion 

7.1 Chesterfield Borough Council already operates on a four year strategic 

planning horizon.  The Council Plan 2015-19 sets out the Council’s vision, 

strategic priorities and key policy and service commitments.  Plan delivery 

is, however, contingent on the quality of construct of the Council’s medium-

term financial strategy and plan and our ability to align sustainable 

budgetary provision to the commitments made.  As is referenced above, the 

Council is well placed through the GP:GS transformation programme and 

other agreed measures to deliver the savings required to achieve a balanced 

budget over the period 2015-19 and beyond; and from 2020 to move to a 

position of financial self-sufficiency.  Nonetheless having surety of Revenue 

Support grant allocations for the period 2016/17 to 2019/20 would be a 

welcome constant at this point in time and we therefore respectfully ask 

that the Government affords Chesterfield Borough Council a four year 

funding settlement in response to our submission of this Efficiency Plan. 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



   

For publication 
 

Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2017/18 
 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To gain approval for the Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) 

scheme to apply in 2017/18.  
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Council agrees to continue with the current Local Council Tax 

Support scheme for 2017-18. The scheme is based on The Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme England Regulations 2012 amended to 
reflect the following local decisions concerning the key principles of 
the scheme: 

 
 For those of working age the maximum amount of Council Tax 

that will be eligible for reduction is 91.5% of their full Council 
Tax Liability. 

 
 The Council continues its policy of disregarding war pensions 

for the purposes of calculating income in respect of the Local 
Council Tax Support scheme.  

 
 The ‘taper’, i.e. the rate at which support is withdrawn as 

income increases be maintained at 20%. 
 
2.2 That the Director of Finance and Resources be granted delegated 

powers to update the 2017/18 scheme to reflect such up-ratings of 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Council 
 

Date: 
 

14th December 2016 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Finance & Resources 
 

 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 12



 

premiums, allowances and non-dependent deductions as may be 
determined by the Department of Work and Pensions, and for 
other minor technical changes which may be required.  

 
2.3 That the current local council tax discounts, which were originally 

implemented in 2013/14, be continued (para. 3.4). 
 

3.0 Background 
 
3.1 Prior to April 2013 central government funded the actual cost of 

the Council Tax Benefit scheme (CTB).  In the 2010 Spending 
Review the Government announced its intention to introduce a 
Localised Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTSS) from April 2013 to 
replace the national CTB scheme.   
 

3.2 As part of a wider package of public expenditure reductions and 
reforms to the welfare benefit system the proposals were required 
to deliver a 10% reduction in expenditure.  The Council 
implemented a local scheme in respect of 2013/14 which required 
property occupiers of working age to pay at least the first 8.5% of 
the Council Tax liability for their property. Those of pensionable 
age continued to receive up to 100% support. 

 
3.3 Under the localised arrangements local councils were required to 

manage the 10% reduction in Government support and in future 
years to absorb the burden of any additional funding required 
should caseloads and costs increase.  These additional financial 
costs are shared between the precepting authorities through the 
mechanisms of the Collection Fund, which based on the 2016/17 
precepts gives the following shares: Derbysh
[...]
s of 
the scheme: 

 
 For those of working age the maximum amount of the Local 

Council Tax that will be eligible for reduction is 91.5% of their 
full Council Tax Liability. 

 
 The Council continues its policy of disregarding war pensions 

for the purposes of calculating income in respect of the 
Council Tax Support scheme.  

 
 The ‘taper’, i.e. the rate at which support is withdrawn as 

income increases be maintained at 20%. 
 
10.2 That the Director of Finance and Resources be granted delegated 

powers to update the 2017/18 scheme to reflect such up-ratings of 
premiums, allowances and non-dependent deductions as may be 
determined by the Department of Work and Pensions, and for 
other minor technical changes which may be required.  

 
10.3 That the current local council tax discounts, which were originally 

implemented in 2013/14, be continued (para. 3.4). 
 
  

11.0 Reasons for recommendations 
 
11.1 To ensure that the Council is able to continue to operate a 

localised scheme providing council tax support from April 2017. 
 

Decision information 
 

Key decision number 687 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

To provide value for money 
services. 

 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Page 83



 

 
Helen Fox 

01246 345452 
helen.fox@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared. 

 
None 
 

 

Page 84



COUNCIL MEETING – 14 DECEMBER 2016 
MINUTES OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 
These Minutes are of Committee meetings taken under delegated powers since 
the last meeting of Council. The Minutes are for information only and there will be 
no questions or discussion on the Minutes at the Council meeting.  
 
Please click on the links below to view the Minutes you want to read.  

 

Appeals and 
Regulatory Committee  

12 October 
19 October 
2 November 
2 November (Full Committee) 
30 November 
30 N
[...]
gnificant budgetary savings would need to be 
considered and implemented. 
 
 
 
 

Page 98



CABINET 15.11.16 

3 
 
 

*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the financial performance in the first half of the financial year 
and the new medium term forecast be noted. 
 

2. That the efficiency plan submitted to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government be noted. 
 

3. That the proposed use of reserves, as set out in section 6 of the 
officer’s report be noted. 
 

4. That the changes to the Housing Revenue Account budget, as set 
out in section 8 of the officer’s report be noted. 
 

5. That the budget preparation guidelines, as set out at paragraph 9.1 
of the officer’s report be supported. 
 

6. That the revised approach to budget consultation, as set out at 
paragraph 9.3 of the officer’s report be supported. 
 

7. That the officer’s report and its recommendations be referred to full 
Council for their consideration and approval.  

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS  
 
To monitor the Council’s finances. 
 
 
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 29.11.16 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 29th November, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

T Murphy 
Blank 
Huckle 
 

Councillors 
 

Ludlow 
Serjeant 
A Diouf 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Bagley 
J Innes 
Brown 

 Hollingworth 
Wall 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

91  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

92  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

93  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 15 November, 2016 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

94  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 December, 2016 to 31 
March, 2017 was reported for information. 
 
 

Page 101



CABINET 29.11.16 

2 
 
 

*RESOLVED – 
 
That t
[...]
received.   
 

102  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Murphy and 
Serjeant.  
 

103  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period December 2016 to January 
2017 was reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

104  
  

TOWN HALL REFURBISHMENT  
 
The Customer, Commissioning and Change Manager submitted a report 
detailing proposed changes to the Town Hall refurbishment scheme and 

Page 109



CABINET 06.12.16 

2 
 
 

to request that the proposed changes be supported and recommended to 
full Council for approval.  
 
The Customer, Commissioning and Change Manager noted that the 
Town Hall refurbishment scheme was a key component of the council’s 
Great Place: Great Service transformation programme and as an “invest 
to save” project would generate significant income for the council to use in 
protecting and improving front line service provision. 
 
The report noted that much of the accommodation in Chesterfield Town 
Hall was currently being underutilised, and that the refurbishment project 
would ensure that the office space within the Town Hall would be used in 
the most effective and efficient way. These efficiencies and improvements 
would be created by opening up office space (within the constraints of the 
Town Hall being a listed building), updating furniture to create more work 
spaces, and improving ICT by introducing Wi-Fi and improved audio 
visual facilities. The project would also introduce and enable agile working 
for staff, freeing up additional desk space and providing improved meeting 
facilities in the Town Hall; which would in turn create additional income 
generation opportunities for the council. The Customer, Commissioning 
and Change Manager noted that these measures were critical in ensuring 
that the Council was able to balance its budget over the medium term and 
to continue deliver great services to residents of the borough. 
 
The report contained information on the work that had been carried out so 
far with regard to asbestos containing materials within the Town Hall. The 
project plan had been revised to take into account the amount and nature 
of the asbestos that had found during investigative surveys, which had in 
turn increased both the budget required and the time required to complete 
the refurbishment. Information on the steps that would be taken to ensure 
the health and safety of staff and visitors to the Town Hall were also 
provided in the report. The Council’s Operational Services Division would 
be commissioned to complete the building works for the refurbishment 
project. It was anticipated that the refurbishment works would be 
completed by December 2017. 
 
The revised project would require a capital budget of £2,740,000, of which 
£850,000 had already been approved and included in the council’s 
Capital Programme. It was proposed that the remainder of the budget 
should be funded through prudential borrowing and repaid from future 
capital receipts. The Customer, Commissioning and Change Manager 
advised that the Town Hall refurbishment scheme had been projected to 

Page 110



CABINET 06.12.16 

3 
 
 

generate a minimum of £141,840 rental income from 2018/19, and a 
minimum of £240,840 rental income per year from 2020/21, the receipt of 
which would have a positive impact on the Council’s revenue budget. 
 
Cllr Diouf wished asked that his vote be recorded against the 
recommendations as he felt he had not been given adequate opportunity 
to ask questions regarding the report during the meeting.   
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
 That it be recommended to full Council: 
 

1. That the Town Hall refurbishment scheme be amended to reflect the 
increased scope and extended timescales required for delivery. 
 

2. That both the asbestos and building works are completed whilst 
Chesterfield Borough Council staff members remain in-situ within 
the Town Hall. 
 

3. That the Capital Programme be updated to reflect the revised 
capital budget of £2,740,000. 
 

4. That the Treasury indicators be updated to reflect that prudential 
borrowing of £2,091,000 be used to fund the increased capital costs 
of the scheme. 
 

5. That the Service Improvement Reserve be used to fund £135,000 of 
additional associated revenue costs in 2016/2017. 
 

6. That it be noted that the council’s Operational Services Division is 
capable of recruiting the resources required to enable delivery of the 
building works programme within the cost model identified. 
 

7. That it be noted that the scheme assumes a minimum £240,840 of 
income will be generated annually from 2020/21, which would then 
be able to be reinvested in the council’s work to protect and improve 
front line services to the public. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS  
 
The Council has a duty to manage asbestos safely and must therefore 
revise the Town Hall refurbishment plan to take account of this 

Page 111



CABINET 06.12.16 

4 
 
 

requirement.  In addition, the Council is able to maximise additional 
revenue income by increasing the scope of the scheme. 
 
 
 

Page 112



JM CABINET & E&GC 01.11.16 

1 
 
 

JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT & GENERAL COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 1st November, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors 
 
 
 
 
 
Non-Voting 
Members 

T Gilby 
Huckle 
T Murphy 
Ludlow 
J Innes 
 
Bagley 
Brown 
 

Councillors Blank 
Elliott 
Simmons 
A Diouf 
 
 
Hollingworth 
Wall 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

19  
  

DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

20  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davenport, 
Dickinson and Serjeant. 
 

21  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and 
General Committee of 26 July, 2016 be approved as a correct rec
[...]
ve and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the  Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee of 4 October, 2016



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 14.12.16 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 14th December, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Brunt (The Mayor) 

 
Councillors Bagley 

P Barr 
Bellamy 
Bingham 
Blank 
Borrell 
Brady 
Brittain 
Burrows 
Callan 
Catt 
Caulfield 
D Collins 
Davenport 
Derbyshire 
Dickinson 
A Diouf 
V Diouf 
Dyke 
Elliott 
 

Councillors Flood 
P Gilby 
T Gilby 
Hill 
Hitchin 
Hollingworth 
Huckle 
J Innes 
P Innes 
Miles 
A Murphy 
T Murphy 
Niblock 
Rayner 
Redihough 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
Simmons 
Slack 
Wall 

 
55  

  
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 12 October, 2016 be approved 
as a correct record and be signed by the Chair. 

 
56  

  
MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS.  
 
The Mayor referred to the following Mayoral engagements: 
 

 Hosting several visits to the Town Hall by primary school pupils as part of Local 
Democracy Week. 

 



COUNCIL 14.12.16 

2 
 
 

 Attending events to mark Remembrance Day including the Service of 
Remembrance at the Parish Church and the parade to the Chesterfield War 
Memorial. 
 

 Switching on the Christmas lights in Chesterfield town centre. 
 
The Mayor also referred to meeting a visiting delegation from Chesterfield’s twin town 
in China, Yangquan at the Town Hall and signing an extension to the two towns’ 
twinning agreement up to 2021. 

 
57  

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Barr, Bexton, Ludlow and 
Perkins. 

 
58  

  
DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 

 
59  

  
PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL  
 
There were no questions. 

 
60  

  
PETITIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
No petitions had been received. 

 
61  

  
QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER  
 
Under Standing Order No.14 Members asked the Leader the following questions and 
received verbal responses to their questions. 
 

 Councillor Tom Murphy asked about the council’s plans and ability to build new 
council housing.  
 

 Councillor Alexis Diouf asked how the Syrian refugees who had recently arrived 
in Chesterfield were settling into their new homes.  

 
62  

  
ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER, 2015/16  
 
The Council’s Information Assurance Manager, Tony Crawley, attended to present 
KPMG’s Annual Audit Letter for 2015/16. 
 
The report covered the audit of the Council’s financial statements and assessment of 
arrangements to achieve value for money in the use of resources. The arrangements 



COUNCIL 14.12.16 

3 
 
 

were assessed against the criteria of financial resilience and securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. The report advised that KPMG had issued an unqualified 
value for money conclusion for 2015/16 on 28 September, 2016, and had also 
concluded that the Council had proper arrangements in place to secure financial 
resilience and to challenge how it secures economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
RESOLVED - 
 
That KPMG’s Annual Audit Letter for 2015/16 be received. 
 

63  
  

PROCUREMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
Pursuant to Standards and Audit Committee Minute No.24 the Director of Finance and 
Resources presented a report summarising the changes made to the arrangements 
for the appointment of external auditors at the end of the transitional period following 
the closure of the Audit Commission.  
 
The report recommended that the council should opt into to the appointing person 
arrangements made by Public Sector Audit Appointments, for the procurement and 
appointment of external auditors as this would offer the best value solution for the 
council. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Council opts in to the appointing person arrangements made by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments for the procurement and appointment of external auditors. 

 
64  

  
TOWN HALL REFURBISHMENT  
 
Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No.104 the Customer, Commissioning and Change 
Manager submitted a report detailing proposed changes to the Town Hall 
refurbishment scheme and to request that the proposed changes be approved and 
implemented 
 
The report noted that the Town Hall refurbishment scheme was a key component of 
the council’s Great Place: Great Service transformation programme and as an “invest 
to save” project would generate significant income for the council to use in protecting 
and improving front line service provision. 
 
The revised project would require a capital budget of £2,740,000, of which £850,000 
had already been approved and included in the council’s Capital Programme. It was 
proposed that the remainder of the budget should be funded through prudential 
borrowing and repaid from future capital receipts. The Town Hall refurbishment 
scheme had been projected to generate a minimum of £141,840 rental income from 
2018/19, and a minimum of £240,840 rental income per year from 2020/21, the receipt 
of which would have a positive impact on the Council’s revenue budget.  
 
RESOLVED –  



COUNCIL 14.12.16 

4 
 
 

 
1. That the Town Hall refurbishment scheme be amended to reflect the increased 

scope and extended timescales required for delivery. 
 

2. That both the asbestos and building works are completed whilst Chesterfield 
Borough Council staff members remain in-situ within the Town Hall. 
 

3. That the Capital Programme be updated to reflect the revised capital budget of 
£2,740,000. 
 

4. That the Treasury indicators be updated to reflect that prudential borrowing of 
£2,091,000 be used to fund the increased capital costs of the scheme. 
 

5. That the Service Improvement Reserve be used to fund £135,000 of additional 
associated revenue costs in 2016/2017. 
 

6. That it be noted that the council’s Operational Services Division is capable of 
recruiting the resources required to enable delivery of the building works 
programme within the cost model identified. 
 

7. That it be noted that the scheme assumes a minimum £240,840 of income will 
be generated annually from 2020/21, which would then be able to be 
reinvested in the council’s work to protect and improve front line services to the 
public. 

 
65  

  
GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 
REPORT AND UPDATED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST - 
SECOND QUARTER 2015/16  
 
Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No.90 the Director of Finance and Resources submitted a 
report outlining the budget position at the end of the second quarter, covering the 
General Fund Revenue account, the General Fund Capital account, the Housing 
Revenue account as well as the Housing Capital Programme. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the financial performance in the first half of the financial year and the new 
medium term forecast be noted. 
 

2. That the efficiency plan submitted to the Department for Communities and 
Local Government be noted. 
 

3. That the proposed use of reserves, as set out in section 6 of the officer’s report 
be approved. 
 

4. That the changes to the Housing Revenue Account budget, as set out in 
section 8 of the officer’s report be noted. 
 



COUNCIL 14.12.16 

5 
 
 

5. That the budget preparation guidelines, as set out at paragraph 9.1 of the 
officer’s report be approved. 
 

6. That the revised approach to budget consultation, as set out at paragraph 9.3 
of the officer’s report be approved. 

 
66  

  
LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2017/18  
 
Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No.119 the Director of Finance and 
Resources submitted a report seeking approval for the Council Tax 
Support Scheme for the next financial year (2017/18). The report noted 
that the scheme being recommended for adoption in respect of the next 
financial year (2017/18) was unchanged from that operated in 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That Council approve the continued operation of a Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2017/18. The scheme is based on The Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme England Regulations 2012 amended to reflect the following local 
decisions concerning the key principles of the scheme: 

 

 For those of working age the maximum amount of Council Tax that will 
be eligible for reduction is 91.5% of their full Council Tax Liability. 

 

 The Council continues its policy of disregarding war pensions for the 
purposes of calculating income in respect of the Council Tax Support 
Scheme. 

 

 The ‘taper’, i.e. the rate at which support is withdrawn as income 
increases be maintained at 20%. 

 
2. That the Director of Finance and Resources be granted delegated powers to 

update the 2017/18 scheme to reflect such up-ratings of premiums, allowances 
and non-dependent deductions as may be determined by the Department of 
Work and Pensions, and for other minor technical which may be required. 

 
3. That the current local council tax discounts, which were originally implemented 

in 2013/14, be continued. 

 
67  

  
DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET APPOINTMENTS 2016/17  
 
The Democratic Services Manager submitted a report requesting that Council noted 
the changes made by the Leader of the Council to cabinet appointments and portfolios 
in accordance with Article 7 of the council’s constitution. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



COUNCIL 14.12.16 

6 
 
 

1. That Council note the appointment by the Leader of the following Members of 
the Cabinet:- 

 
Deputy Leader  
Councillor Terry Gilby 
 
Cabinet Member for Business Transformation  
Councillor Ken Huckle 
 
Cabinet Member for Customers and Communities 
Councillor Helen Bagley 
 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 
Councillor Tricia Gilby 
 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Governance  
Councillor Sharon Blank 
 
Cabinet Member for Health and Well Being  
Councillor Chris Ludlow 
 
Cabinet Member for Town Centre and Visitor Economy 
Councillor Amanda Serjeant 

 
Minority member without portfolio 
Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 
 
Assistant Cabinet Members for Special Projects 
Councillor Ray Catt 
Councillor John Dickinson 
Councillor Jean Innes 

 
2. That the council’s constitution be amended to reflect the revised cabinet 

portfolios and the consequent delegations to cabinet members. 

 
68  

  
CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2016/17  
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Coordinator submitted a report detailing the Executive 
Leader of the Council’s proposed changes to the membership and Chairs of Member 
level Committees for remainder of the 2016/17 Municipal year. 
 

1. That the following changes to Committee memberships as detailed below be 
approved. 

 
Appeals and Regulatory Committee 

 Councillor Miles to replace Councillor Lisa Collins 

 Councillor Murphy to replace Councillor Hitchin 
 

Customer, Community and Organisational Scrutiny Committee 



COUNCIL 14.12.16 

7 
 
 

 Councillor Lisa Collins to replace Councillor Miles 

 Councillor Peter Innes to replace Councillor Slack 
 
Employment and General Committee 

 Councillor Wall to replace Councillor Dickinson 
 
Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

 Councillor Caulfield to replace Councillor Tricia Gilby 

 Councillor Hitchin to replace Councillor Catt 
 

Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

 Councillor Caulfield to replace Councillor Tricia Gilby 

 Councillor Lisa Collins to replace Councillor Miles 

 Councillor Peter Innes to replace Councillor Slack 

 Councillor Hitchin to replace Councillor Catt 
 
Planning Committee 

 Councillor Burrows to replace Councillor Dickinson 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 

 Councillor Hollingworth to replace Councillor Sarvent 
 

2. That the following changes to Committee Chairs as detailed below be 
approved. 

 
Customer, Community and Organisational Scrutiny 
Committee 

 Councillor Peter Innes to replace Councillor Slack 
 
Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

 Councillor Sarvent to replace Councillor Tricia Gilby 
 

Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

 Councillors Peter Innes and Sarvent to replace Councillors Tricia Gilby 
and Slack as alternating Chair 

 
69  

  
MINUTES OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the following Committees be noted:- 
 
Appeals and Regulatory Committee of 12 and 19 October and 2 and 30 November, 
2016 
 
Licensing Committee of 5 October and 16 and 30 November, 2016 
 
Planning Committee of 10 and 31 October and 21 November, 2016 



COUNCIL 14.12.16 

8 
 
 

 
Standards and Audit Committee of 21 September, 2016 

 
70  

  
MINUTES OF THE CABINET  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet of 4 October, 1, 15 and 29 
November and 6 December, 2016 be noted. 
 

2. That the recommendation at Minute No. 95 (1) be approved.  

 
71  

  
MINUTES OF THE JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT AND 
GENERAL COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and General 
Committee of 1 November, 2016 be noted. 

 
72  

  
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
FORUM  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum of 
8 November, 2016 be approved. 

 
73  

  
MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee of 13 September, 2016 be approved. 

 
74  

  
MINUTES OF THE  ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
of 4 October, 2016 be approved. 

 
75  QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19  



COUNCIL 14.12.16 

9 
 
 

   
There were no questions. 

 
 
 


